survey aspect involves the use of structured 
questionnaires administered to a purposively selected 
sample of residents in Enugu and Onitsha metropolis. 
A purposive random sampling technique was used to 
select high knowledgeable respondents. A total of 
three hundred and eighty-five (385) copies of the 
questionnaire were properly completed and were used 
for the analysis. Statistical Package for the Social 
Sciences (SPSS) version 28 was used for descriptive. 
Descriptive statistics, including frequencies, 
percentages, and mean scores were used to present